require the employee’s attendance at work on the day or days such seminar is scheduled.  
Release time shall not be unreasonably withheld. 

231. This section shall not be subject to the grievance procedure. 

III.S. TUITION REIMBURSEMENT 

232. The City agrees to allocate two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) per each year of 
this agreement to the Tuition Reimbursement Program for the exclusive use of classifications 
represented hereunder.  Employees in said classifications may not receive more than two 
hundred fifty dollars ($250.00) per fiscal year from this special allocation.